

RFA No. 138 to 144 of 2009

08.03.2018 Present: Mr. Dheeraj K. Vashisht, Advocate for the appellants in all the appeals.
Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate vice counsel for the private respondents.
Mr. S.C. Sharma, & Mr. Narinder Guleria, Addl. A.Gs. for the respondent-State.

CMP (M) Nos. 1395 and 1744 of 2017 in RFA No. 138 of 2009.

Respondent No.8 Ganga Ram and respondent No.17 Ram Rattan have expired during the pendency of the appeal i.e. 26.7.2011 and 27.6.2017 (disclosed by learned counsel representing the respondents) leaving behind their legal representatives named in para 2 of these applications. Proposed legal representatives 8(a) to 8(d) are duly served. As regards proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.17, 17(a) Smt. Pooni Devi his widow is duly served, however, acknowledgement in respect of his son Gurpal is awaited. Since notice was issued to him on 10.1.2018, through registered AD post and the same is not received back undelivered, therefore, he is to be treated as validly served. Shri Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate prays for and is granted three weeks' time for filing power of attorney on behalf of proposed legal representatives of deceased respondents 8 and 17. Consequential steps though have been taken beyond the period of limitation, however, the delay as occurred