

RFA Nos. 138 of 144 of 2009

20.9.2018. Present: Mr. Dheeraj K. Vashishta, Advocate, for the appellants in all the appeals.

Mr. Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate, vice counsel for the private respondents.

Mr. R.P. Singh and Mr. Kunal Thakur, Dy. AGs, for the respondent-State.

CMP(M) No. 1238 and 1240 of 2018 in RFA No. 143 of 2009

Issue notice to proposed LR of deceased Surinder Singh, named in para-4 of the application CMP(M) No. 1238 of 2018 and that of Ram Singh who was also one of the proposed LR of deceased respondent No. 1, however, died, named in para-4 of the application, CMP(M) No. 1240 of 2018, through ordinary mode for *2nd November, 2018*, on filing of process fee within three days.

Consequential steps on the death of respondent No. 15 Biru in RFA No. 138 of 2009 and respondent No. 2 Amarjeet in RFA No. 140 of 2009 be also taken in the meanwhile.

(Dharam Chand Chaudhary),
Judge.

September 20, 2018,

(vs)