

RFA Nos. 138 to 144 of 2009

2.1.2019

Present: Mr.Dheeraj K. Vashisht, Advocate, for the appellants in all appeals.

Mr.Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate, vice Ms.Devyani Sharma, Advocate, for private respondents.

Mr.Shiv Pal Manhans, Additional Advocate General, with Mr.R.P. Singh and Mr.Raju Ram Rahi, Deputy Advocate Generals, for respondent-State.

RFA No. 143 of 2009

Comments of learned District Judge, Solan has been received, wherein it is reported that on calling explanation of the concerned Process Server, he has explained that on account of paucity of time, as the notice was urgent in nature, he served these notices upon one of legal representative, namely Gurmeet Singh, who had assured to inform all other legal representatives, who were out of station at that time, but on account of hurry, he could not submit complete report with respect to relation of the recipient of the notice and his relation with the noticees. Registrar (Judicial) is directed to convey learned District Judge, Solan to warn the official concerned to be careful in future.

Mr.Basant Pal Thakur, Advocate submits that Power of Attorney on behalf of respondents 1(a)(i) to 1(a)(vi) and 1(b)(i) to 1(b)(iv) has been filed in the Registry. The same is not on record. Be taken on record, if in order.

List on **11th March, 2019.**

CMP No. 1705 of 018 in RFA No. 138 of 2009

Notice to legal heirs of deceased respondent No. 15 mentioned in para 3 of the application, returnable on **28th March, 2019**, be issued on taking steps within five days.

RFA No. 140 of 2009

An application for taking consequential steps on account of death of respondent No.2, stated to have been filed, is not on record. Learned counsel to remove the objections. List on **11th March, 2019**.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.**

2nd January, 2019
(KRS)

